

2023-1042

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

TEXTRON AVIATION DEFENSE LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
in No. 1:20-cv-01903-MHS, Judge Matthew H. Solomson

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE, THE UNITED STATES**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY  
Director

ELIZABETH M. HOSFORD  
Assistant Director

DANIEL B. VOLK  
Senior Trial Counsel  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division  
United States Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
(202) 353-7955

March 27, 2023

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    I. Nature Of The Case.....1

    II. Statement Of Facts And Procedural History.....2

        A. Beechcraft’s Bankruptcy.....2

        B. Acquisition And Claim By Textron.....3

        C. Proceedings Below.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT .....7

    I. Standard Of Review .....7

    II. Textron’s Claim Is Time-Barred Under 41 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(4)(A) Because It Accrued More Than Six Years Before Textron’s July 22, 2020 Submission.....8

    III. Claim Accrual Does Not Depend On Whether There Is A Dispute ...12

        A. The Distinction Between Routine And Non-Routine Payment Requests Has No Effect On The Timing Of Claim Accrual .....13

        B. Under *Reflectone*, Claim Presentment Does Not Require Any Pre-Existing Dispute .....18

C.	Even If Textron’s Interpretation Of This Court’s Cases Were Correct, The Claim At Issue In This Case Is Still Time-Barred .....	21
IV.	The Government’s Refusal To Pay Was Not Textron’s Injury .....	24
V.	Dismissal Was Appropriate And, Alternatively, The Government Was Entitled To Summary Judgment .....	27
CONCLUSION .....		31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ball, Ball & Brosamer, Inc. v. United States*,  
878 F.2d 1426 (Fed. Cir. 1989) ..... 11, 20

*BLH Inc. v. United States*,  
13 Cl. Ct. 265 (1987) .....24

*Checo v. Shinseki*,  
748 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....30

*Dawco Construction, Inc. v. United States*,  
930 F.2d 872 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....18

*Elec. Boat Corp. v. Secretary of the Navy*,  
958 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2020) ..... 6, 8, 24, 25

*Frankel v. United States*,  
842 F.3d 1246 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....7

*Gates v. Raytheon Co.*,  
584 F.3d 1062 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... passim

*Hamza v. United States*,  
31 Fed. Cl. 315 (1994) .....11

*Hoel-Steffen Constr. Co. v. United States*,  
456 F.2d 760 (Ct. Cl. 1972)..... 7, 26

*James M. Ellett Construction Co. v. United States*,  
93 F.3d 1537 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....22

*Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. Murphy*,  
823 F.3d 622 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....22

*Pavo Sols. LLC v. Kingston Tech. Co., Inc.*,  
35 F.4th 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2022) ..... 11, 27

*M. Maropakis Carpentry, Inc. v. United States*,  
609 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 16, 20

*Mega Constr. Co. v. United States*,  
29 Fed. Cl. 396 (1993)..... 26, 27

*Parsons Global Services, Inc. ex rel. Odell International, Inc. v. McHugh*,  
677 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 2012) ..... 20, 21

*Raytheon Co. v. United States*,  
747 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2014) ..... 22, 24

*Reflectone, Inc. v. Dalton*,  
60 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1995) ..... passim

*Sikorsky Aircraft Corp. v. United States*,  
773 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2014) ..... 6, 8, 11

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.*,  
439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....11

*Triax-Pac. v. Stone*,  
958 F.2d 351 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....26

*United States v. Commodities Exp. Co.*,  
972 F.2d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....23

*W.M. Schlosser Co. v. United States*,  
705 F.2d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....1

41 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7109 ..... passim

FAR 2.101 ..... passim

FAR 33.201 ..... passim

FAR 52.216-7(d)(4) .....21

FAR 52.233-1.....26
